REGULAR MEETING December 13, 2021

F.2

6:30 p.m.
MEMORANDUM
Approve Printer Purchases and Services Mr. Sederlund
RECOMMENDED MOTION: “That the Chippewa Valley Schools Board

of Education approve American Office Solutions for the purchase of
approximately 319 new printers for $231,535.36, and a three-year cost per print
managed service contract based on actual pages printed, with an approximate
annual cost of $50,970 with the option of three annual contract extensions.”

RATIONALE: Aggressive pricing was obtained through the
public bidding process RFP 11.2122B.

The proposals were reviewed by the Purchasing and Technology Offices and
approved by the Technology Sub-Committee on December 6, 2021. Funding for
the printer purchase will come from the 2018 Building and Site Fund, and the
annual managed service contract will be funded through the General Fund.




IeRAyspaseRINg AR 44D’ Pra s15°9 Jaf ULl WARI 43T “bEaA ufou| %403 dn FRE4dD SaA G 10) UL B30 Jd T Anuenb +57¢ Yaasen Jejupd pasnpay '2 52A 9 doy WAL 23€d 443 T saseyand Jauud Ua S ap T 5310N
uopeplosuOY Ma3uld MG OO pualLoXYy T (4 08T 28 WP L dpRil T P IS IR ST HSEIOU) 10 dAD T
YTTELLRS 6R°LOT/LSS g1 | BLYIE S upgzagpy | C6°T06'68S upobossd prToU 1503
ey dH pue dH pue SdIAITYNNNY
pigou oy BIRIAY @ o = pigou v
Q0TEE'88T BLBSBEET QSTEWR 0DUTILEE 4pakoorI #5895°08T UROPOOYE YT'6SBTET ASO3WIoL
SRR 4aH dH HAINDL
YEEOE'ESS upoEzagd | BE6E6 088 6'LOT'L5S upovassy | SP2LEESS upgegsyd | E3PLITNS upppogsy | PZOOV'TSS upobOLST P ol 1502
ek e —— SHpuE dH pue M pue dH pue SAIN TYARNNY.
00'ST00EL GSTE BESESTET 9B9LEEET URSEINSI 00'SSE'ELY UPLOSIN LRGTILE upsyINSd LPTE9'E9T UPSYIOST | ZO'EREBL LS00 WIOL
1330RY ¥ dH oH dH. 4aH HINHA
33U A L 3503 DHULT, Folld i ve 3500 dukies JoLd pE B 1507 auies JSULT AR SR Y563 DRy 08000 % uppbossa | €BOD'G § WPOPOSST. g ou WILNNd
oH dH 40102
NOME
0080°8 § j00'E99 aosTARIL] 55794 0690°C § JEL'E00T ossZAMLE  pETYED Q6Y0°0 § HOEPSIT -z duiy | upOpOSS3 SLB6S.  |055-ZAest ] UPSESIAN O yIINE
pgan onset Aes | wimveky osgTARiL| wniey P ou 05§ 4H Fa oy ooty det 40709
E950°0 § |00'8T6 00§ | upI0gzad [ OESNO S8 S00L 055-TARIL] OSTEY [ 0690°T $ |zL0es 0SS~ ARlL | wpObOSSE | OSL0°0. § [O0'SES oos-zAeal | upszosyd | 06400 5 {0SPEIT o5 | UpOYOSs3 | 10960 § {LTE60T a5§-zARt  |upOYOSSI [ T6°30E i UPRSEIN dH HILNIMS
~pheay | maoky ¢ i loge-TAwg | sy ase-TAmLl padeuey 0S-T AREL aH ~ghesy; | padeuapy oSs-pARty | pafeteny HOWO¥
00g . dn 055 aH dH
E AT : Btk L Arg
-0ST0'0. § [00°08S oug-TARILY  SYTEd $800°0 $ |¥b'989 055-24RILI DSZEW | 0STO0'0 § [O0'9TE 0ss-gAesl | upornovd | TE8I00 S {66E8S 085 | UPOBIOYI BUI8E  [OSZ-T AL | UPSOYIA dH | MILNIMG ME
pig ot ong-TAesL | ek 0s5-T ARay | spseuna oge-g Artp 4 -z heag, a4 " Q01T desg
1 o1t
QoT-vhesy 052
LA
€6£000 $ (007858 008 osted  [[SA00°0: S [SRLLY oss-zAesL | oszew | S800°0 § (96969 055-Z Akdl| UPSHTOSE | £800'G S [00VODE ons-Z Ay | upiosW | 900D § |9%TER 0SS | MpSHTOSI | BLOOM § |bE0BL ngg-zAedt | UpspTosa 2WTPE | 0SZ-TARL| UPKOPIN AH | HIALNIUD MS
-zher{ | esaa0Ay s : 055~ pARL § reusyo 055-rAesL| pafeuspyy 00§ Aedg, a4 kel | pefeneiy 0g5-T ARy, | paBeueiy QOL-T-ARi),
[ aH 058 dH dH
<L Aesy, i They, — - S e— -
i . i ; g NOLVAIDSND) HININd TS 3DVUIAY
YUTETLBS Sezed | BELSTOLS avezy | 6L 1969ES URgL0SYa | AL BA0LS OpOYOSST g ou 1503
pigan erayoAy WRERIXR] dH pue dH pug f— SAN TYRNNY
DOOLEDES SyTEd TS0bEsaY ZYETN CODOTYTL apobooys 08BZO0VS upOEODYA ) SLTETOVE 4503 TWL0L
21a30AY Hrewgay Lil 4 WIINNA
PEE06 €55 upatzod | 26 56055 o5tés | 6L ESROLS upgzosys | TPYELESS upgzosy3 | E9VLRTYS upgbossy | 6 EBLZLS o P sl 1503
aspIoly Spewnay dH pue dH pur: 4 pue MM Mm.mnm SN TINNNY
00'E0EYE8 Q5TES WETVLLOL OSTEW 6YLEYEOL UPOYONYI 000IL'ELE upzos $Z'086'026 upsHTOSI T5'988°90¢€ pYOY dH BLETESBT IS0 WiIoL
esnofy SHeuNE dH a0 dH HAANIBS
JRjUpd MG S¥ 500 LS J2IuY A5G 5€ 3502 aWles 22U Jid SR.I507 SRS J93utid NG S8 1502 IUES a6one § UPOPOSET ERO0°0 UpOEISS pig ou A0[o] o
aH dH ME J0A MOT
‘00800 $§ {00°0TS ong-rAeL | gEX9g 05600 § {€5°98E oseTAel]  9EED §9°797 4 MPSSTUE dH ¥O100.
plgos ROAY JeuIEy g pig ou T0A MO
£990°0 5 j00°6ZL 00§ | upoogzad | DEST'0- ¥ IRBEVL o0ss-tAIL] 0sI¥D | 0SEQQ § |LZU9EY 052~y AeiL} upgzosys. | OELOD § |00°0Z9 ons-t-ARIL [ upgzosys | 06V0°0 S [8S°ST6 oss | upoposed | TOS00 § JELETR ogs-TAety, | wpopass bE'90E @ HPPSPIA dH HOI0D
~T Aeiy | aradody HLRWINST pafeueiy dH -1 Aetg a4 aH TOAMOT
aH
0STO0 5 [00°06E ons-TAelL| SYTEd | 86000 S [IO'IEE QST ARIL] TREIW | DSTOO S [OOTES asz-zAeil | upoyoora | ZESTO'0 S |80 LEE 05¢. | UpDYOOVA ZOTYE  [0ST-TARIL] UpbOPW-dH | AME TOA MO
plqod eaav0ky Jewsay ooprAec| aH <thug]  an Pigoa DOT-E Ariy
£6L00°D'$ |00'669 el Q51E4 $L00°0 § [STvEY 0ss-TAmy| 0SZEN | 8600°0 § [86758T 05277 AeiL] upopooy3 | L8000 § [00°EES 00S-TARIL | UPLOSW | S900°0 § [SS'SPI. 6SS. | UpSHTOSE | OELOQ § {LZ'4ST 0SZ-TAell | UPYObdM 99°57Y DSZ-T A=IL] MPECZIN GH | M 10A MOT
~pAmL | Risooly Rreuny poduuaty a4 wpheif ¢H
dH
o . : : NOLLYUNIOSNOD YANIND ON
k4 € Z (4 14 k4 [4 SLIAVATIAY
5T 5T ST ST 1 ST Exd SHNANIATY!
243 sov L] uouo) Buibomy payddy DqysoL ™IS ¥3Q0TE

A133HS NOTLYNTYAS a1d
F2272°11 443 SAOTAYIS YTLNIAY ARSHVNYW ANV SULININd




CHIPPEWA VALLEY SCHOOLS
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

To:  Scott Sederlund Assistant Superintendent for Business and Operations
From: Laura Harrington Purchasing and Risk Management Supervisor
Sarah Monnier-White Director of Technology

Date: Friday, December 3, 2021

Re:  Recommendation for Award of Bid Package Number 11.2122B
(Printer Purchases and Managed Printer Services)

Please review this recommendation for award of Public Bid Package No. 11.2122B for a turn-key printer purchase,
service, parts, and supply contract. The award of this RFP will provide contracted per-unit costs for printer equipment
replacements needed since our printers were purchased over 15 years ago and are becoming unserviceable. The district
currently has 1,370 mono printers and 65 color printers. This RFP does not include replacing 20 of those printers
purchased in the past year, nor larger multi-functional copiers being serviced by Ricoh.

The RFP was structured with flexibility for the district to award either a 1:1 printer replacement or consolidated 5:1
printer replacement. Each bidder could recommend up to 8 different printer models, while allowing the 5:1
consolidated printer option to include an additional paper tray and a print engine that provides a higher monthly duty
cycle. An average 5:1 printer replacement would reduce the purchase quantities to 274 mono printers and 65 color
printers.

The award of this RFP will also provide cost-pet-print (CPP) pricing for a Managed Printer Services (MPS) contract.
The MPS contract includes firm CPP pricing for onsite printer repair, service, and JIT delivery of consumable
cartridges for three years, with an option to renew the agreement with three annual contract extensions. The RFP also
required that the awarded bidder be responsible for MPS services (at the same reduced CPP bid pricing) on our obsolete
printer fleet until the new printers are delivered and installed. Note that the annual CPP cost is dependent on the
quantity of pages printed. The district printed 3,972,538 pages on mono printers, 92,177 black/white pages on color
printers, and 331,053 color pages on color printers for a total cost of $58,386 during the calendar year 2019 with Canon
Business Solutions. Print usage from 2020 was not utilized due to the remote learning environment affecting print
volume. We predict similar 2019 print volume despite recommending a reduction in the quantity of printers in 2022,

Public bidding requirements were followed according to applicable State of Michigan laws and Board of Education
policies. Aggressive bid solicitation included directly notifying 24 companies of this project and posting the bid to the
state’s SIGMA website. Seven (7) proposals were opened October 29, 2021 and were based upon bidding documents
prepared by the Purchasing Department.

The attached Bid Evaluation Sheet shows that we are recommending award of a 5:1 consolidated solution to the lowest
qualified bidder, American Office Solutions (AOS) for the purchase of approximately 272 mono and 47 color Lexmark
printers for a total cost of $231,535.36. The 5:1 consolidation plan is an average across the entire district. The physical
layout of each building will determine the exact quantity of printers purchased per location. A detailed walkthrough of
all buildings will be conducted, and consequently, unique needs may increase the printer quantity purchased. The cost,
however, will remain below our 2018 bond budget of $400,000 for this purchase. The MPS service contract with AOS
would cost the general fund approximately $50,940 on an annual basis, which is 12.8% less expensive than our current
Canon MPS contract. AOS also agreed to keep their CPP pricing firm for a total of six years, three years longer than
required.

AOS received the highest score in the evaluation team’s review, which included important technical factors along with
customer reference evaluations. AOS provided realistic printer lead time estimates and will work evenings and
weekends, if needed, to install the new printers in spring/early summer 2022. The evaluation committee unanimously
agree that AOS has the expertise to deliver superior customer service support while providing reliable and affordable
equipment and service for a district-wide turn-key printer solution.




